

No. 2D17-1921

---

---

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

M.M.,

*Appellant,*

v.

J.H.,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit  
in and for Hillsborough County, Florida  
L.T. No. 13-DR-5945, Hon. Nick Nazaretian

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF J.H.**

---

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)  
Arda Goker (FBN 1004378)  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com  
agoker@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for J.H.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
<i>Nature Of The Case</i> .....	1
<i>Course Of The Proceedings</i> .....	1
<i>Statement Of The Facts</i> .....	4
A.    The Mother’s And Father’s Relationship As Co- Parents.....	4
B.    The Initial Final Judgment.....	5
1.    The Order Setting The First Case Manage- ment Conference.....	5
2.    The Initial Parenting Plan .....	5
C.    The Motion To Vacate .....	6
D.    The Trial.....	7
<i>Disposition In The Lower Tribunal</i> .....	9
A.    The Final Judgment.....	9
B.    The Order Denying Rehearing.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    ISSUE 1: DID THE TRIAL COURT ACT WITHIN ITS DISCRE- TION WHEN IT VACATED THE INITIAL FINAL JUDGMENT AS VOID FOR LACK OF DUE PROCESS?.....	14

<i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	14
<i>Merits</i> .....	15
A.    The Initial Final Judgment Was Void, Not Voidable.....	15
B.    The Mother Does Not Distinguish <i>Rodriguez v. Santana</i> And Relies On Inapposite Cases.....	20
C.    The Invited-Error Doctrine Precludes The Mother From Arguing The Trial Court Improperly Vacated The Initial Final Judgment.....	24
II.    ISSUE 2: DID THE MOTHER PRESERVE FOR APPELLATE REVIEW THE ISSUES WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY MODIFIED THE INITIAL FINAL JUDGMENT OR IMPROPERLY DENIED RELOCATION, WHERE THE JUDGMENT HAD BEEN VACATED AND NEITHER MODIFICATION NOR RELOCATION WAS LITIGATED OR ADJUDICATED BELOW?.....	26
<i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	26
<i>Merits</i> .....	27
A.    Error Preservation Is Important .....	27
B.    The Mother Improperly Conflates Actions Seeking A Determination Of Paternity And Related Relief With Relocation Actions And Actions Seeking To Modify A Parenting Plan That Has Been Incorporated Into A Final Judgment .....	28
C.    The Mother Did Not Preserve For Appellate Review Her Modification And Relocation Arguments.....	31
D.    The Mother Does Not And Cannot Argue The Trial Court Fundamentally Erred.....	33

E.	Even If The Modification And Relocation Issues Had Been Preserved, They Would Be Moot.....	34
III.	ISSUE 3: DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT A 50/50 TIME-SHARING SCHEDULE AND A SCHOOL IN FLORIDA WERE IN THE CHILD’S BEST INTERESTS? .....	34
	<i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	35
	<i>Merits</i> .....	35
A.	The Trial Court Properly Considered The Child’s Best Interests In Establishing The Parenting Plan.....	35
B.	The Mother Advances An Inapposite Legal Stand- ard .....	36
C.	The Parenting Plan Was Within The Trial Court’s Discretion.....	38
1.	A 50/50 Time-Sharing Schedule In Tampa Was In The Child’s Best Interests .....	38
2.	The Child’s Best Interests Favored Gorrie Elementary Over Star Elementary .....	41
D.	The Trial Court Correctly Denied Rehearing .....	42
IV.	ISSUE 4: DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING CHILD SUPPORT?.....	44
	<i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	45
	<i>Merits</i> .....	45
A.	Adopting Provisions From A Proposed Judgment Verbatim Does Not, Without More, Require Re- versal.....	45

B.    The Trial Court’s Child Support Determination Was Based On Its Factual Findings And Complied With § 61.30, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	51

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.L.G. v. J.F.D.</i> , 85 So. 3d 527 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012) .....	35, 36
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010) .....	27, 28
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Kipps Colony II Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 201 So. 3d 670 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	15
<i>Bishop v. Bishop</i> , 47 So. 3d 326 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	46
<i>Buonavolonta v. Buonavolonta</i> , 846 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	41
<i>Burkley v. Burkley</i> , 911 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	49
<i>Buxton v. Buxton</i> , 963 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....	15
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) .....	15, 36, 42
<i>City of Orlando v. Birmingham</i> , 539 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1989) .....	29
<i>Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of North Bay Village</i> , 911 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) .....	29, 34
<i>D.M.J. v. A.J.T.</i> , 190 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	31
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999) .....	23
<i>Dalton v. Dalton</i> , 412 So. 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) .....	43

<i>Decker v. Lyle</i> , 848 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	30, 31, 36, 37
<i>Deluca v. King</i> , 197 So. 3d 74 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	14
<i>Fitchner v. Lifesouth Cmty. Blood Centers, Inc.</i> , 88 So. 3d 269 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012) .....	43, 44
<i>Franklin v. Patterson-Franklin</i> , 98 So. 3d 732 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012) .....	27
<i>George v. Lull</i> , 181 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	30
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Jones</i> , 929 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) .....	24
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 543 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	21
<i>Griffith v. Griffith</i> , 133 So. 3d 1184 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) .....	30
<i>Hindle v. Fuith</i> , 33 So. 3d 782 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) .....	48
<i>Illanes v. Gutierrez</i> , 972 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) .....	16
<i>In re T.D.</i> , 924 So. 2d 827, 831 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	45, 46
<i>Jacquot v. Jacquot</i> , 183 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) .....	34
<i>Jarrard v. Jarrard</i> , 157 So. 3d 332 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015) .....	29
<i>Kathleen G. Kozinski, P.A. v. Phillips</i> , 126 So. 3d 1264 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....	15, 20, 23, 24

<i>L.J. v. A.S.</i> , 25 So. 3d 1284 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	29
<i>MacRae-Billewicz v. Billewicz</i> , 67 So. 3d 226 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	45
<i>Mian v. Mian</i> , 775 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) .....	30
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 842 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	40
<i>Noor v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 508 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) .....	35
<i>Orta v. Suarez</i> , 66 So. 3d 988 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) .....	41
<i>Parlier v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 622 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	28
<i>Pedersen v. Pedersen</i> , 892 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) .....	47, 48
<i>Pensacola Beach Pier, Inc. v. King</i> , 66 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	27
<i>Perlow v. Berg-Perlow</i> , 875 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2004).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981).....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Santana</i> , 76 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roth v. Roth</i> , 973 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....	48, 49
<i>Sabine v. Sabine</i> , 834 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	21, 23



<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970) .....	26
<i>Schwieterman v. Schwieterman</i> , 114 So. 3d 984 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) .....	36
<i>Sciame v. Sciame</i> , 215 So. 3d 190 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017) .....	24
<i>Segall v. Segall</i> , 708 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	48
<i>Shah v. Shah</i> , 178 So. 3d 70 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015) .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Sierra ex rel. Sierra v. Public Health Trust of Dade County</i> , 661 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	24, 26
<i>Sterling Factors Corp. v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 968 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....	20, 22
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> , 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008) .....	47
<i>Torres v. Torres</i> , 98 So. 3d 1171 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) .....	49
<i>Turnier v. Stockman</i> , 139 So. 3d 397 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) .....	35
<i>Vercose v. Fields</i> , 174 So. 3d 550 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Wade v. Hirschman</i> , 903 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 2005) .....	29
<i>Wiggins v. Tigrent, Inc.</i> , 147 So. 3d 76 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) .....	14

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
§ 61.13, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 61.13001, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 61.30, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	10, 48
§ 742.10, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	29

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530 .....	43
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540 .....	21

<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
2006 Fla. Sess. Law. Serv. Ch. 2006-245 (C.S.C.S.S.B. 2184) .....	40
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 885 (7th ed. 1999) .....	22
